

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

JOSHUA M.,

Petitioner,

v.

William BARR, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the United States; Chad WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary for the United States Department of Homeland Security; Kenneth CUCCINELLI, in his capacity as Purported Acting Director for United States Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Respondents.

Docket No.: 3:19-cv-770

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CORPS, KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND), LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, NEW JERSEY CONSORTIUM FOR IMMIGRANT CHILDREN, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, POLITICAL ASYLUM/IMMIGRATION REPRESENTATION PROJECT (PAIR), PUBLIC COUNSEL, AND YOUNG CENTER FOR IMMIGRANT CHILDREN'S RIGHTS

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP

Ario Fazli
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: 202-753-3800
AFazli@lowenstein.com

Catherine Weiss (pro hac vice pending)
Joseph A. Fischetti (pro hac vice pending)
Jennifer A. Randolph (pro hac vice pending)
One Lowenstein Drive
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Telephone: 973-597-2500
CWeiss@lowenstein.com
JFischetti@lowenstein.com
JRandolph@lowenstein.com

Counsel to (Proposed) Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. REMOVING SIJS BENEFICIARIES BECAUSE NO VISA IS IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND UNDERMINES THE PURPOSE OF THE SIJS STATUTE.....	7
A. The Legislative History of the SIJS Statute Demonstrates That Congress Intended That SIJS Beneficiaries Remain in the United States to Adjust Status.....	7
B. The Current SIJS Statutory Framework Protects Beneficiaries from Removal.	10
C. The Grant of SIJS Is Meaningful and Protected by Due Process.	13
D. The Government’s Attempt to Remove a SIJS Beneficiary Because No Visa Is Currently Available Unlawfully Circumvents the SIJS Statutory Framework.....	16
II. A POLICY THAT SUBJECTS SIJS BENEFICIARIES AWAITING VISAS TO REMOVAL WILL HAVE AN EXTRAORDINARY IMPACT.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>C.J.L.G. v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2019)	19, 21
<i>Castro v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec.</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Dia v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Equal Access Educ. v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004)	13
<i>Gao v. Jenifer</i> , 185 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 1999)	19, 20, 21
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2011)	10, 14, 16
<i>In re Joshua M.</i> , No. 212594 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. Bronx Cnty. Jan. 23, 2019)	5
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	13
<i>Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>R.F.M. v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	6, 8
<i>Reyes v. Cissna</i> , 737 F. App’x 140 (4th Cir. 2018)	11, 16

<i>Santos v. Smith</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 598 (W.D. Va. 2017)	13
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez-Collazo</i> , 824 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	13
STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	7, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(G)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1155.....	16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1227(c)	8, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1232(d)(4)	15, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1357(h).....	17
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....	7, 8
Miscellaneous and Technical INA Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733 (1991).....	8
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law §§ 75-a(7), 76	14
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 614.....	14

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....9, 14

Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-28314

Va. Code Ann. §§ 20-146.1, 20-146.12.....14

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 204.119, 10

8 C.F.R. § 205.216, 17

8 C.F.R. § 212.2(d)19

8 C.F.R. § 245.1(g)(1).....11

8 C.F.R. § 1245.1(a).....18

Special Immigrant Status, 56 Fed. Reg. 23207 (May 21, 1991).....8

Special Immigrant Status, 58 Fed. Reg. 42843 (Aug. 12, 1993)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Claire R. Thomas & Ernie Collette, *Unaccompanied and Excluded from Food Security: A Call for the Inclusion of Immigrant Youth Twenty Years After Welfare Reform*, 31 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 197 (2017).....15, 17

Employment-Based Fourth Preference (EB-4) Visa Limits Reached for Special Immigrants From El Salvador, Guatemala and Honduras, USCIS (last updated June 20, 2016), <https://www.uscis.gov/archive/employment-based-fourth-preference-eb-4-visa-limits-reached-special-immigrants-el-salvador-guatemala-and-honduras>11

Employment-Based Fourth Preference (EB-4) Visa Limits Reached for Special Immigrants from India, USCIS (last updated July 11, 2016), <https://www.uscis.gov/archive/archive-news/employment-based-fourth-preference-eb-4-visa-limits-reached-special-immigrants-india>;.....11

Employment-Based Fourth Preference (EB-4) Visa Limits Reached for Special Immigrants From Mexico, USCIS (last updated June 20, 2016), <https://www.uscis.gov/archive/employment-based-fourth-preference-eb-4-visa-limits-reached-special-immigrants-mexico>11

<i>Number of I-360 Petitions for Special Immigrant with a Classification of Special Immigrant Juvenile (SIJ) by Fiscal Year, Quarter and Case Status Fiscal Year 2019</i> , USCIS, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Victims/I360_sij_performancedata_fy2019_qtr3.pdf (last visited Dec. 6, 2019)	22
<i>Special Immigrant Juveniles</i> , USCIS, https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/sij (last visited Dec. 6, 2019)	23
UNHCR, <i>Children on the Run</i> (2014), https://www.unhcr.org/56fc266f4.html	23
<i>U.S. Border Patrol Southwest Border Apprehensions by Sector Fiscal Year 2019</i> , U.S. Customs and Border Protection, https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/sw-border-migration/usbp-sw-border-apprehensions-fy2019 (last visited Dec. 6, 2019).....	23
<i>USCIS Policy Manual</i> , vol. 6, pt. J, ch. 4.F.3, available at https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-6-part-j-chapter-4 (current as of Dec. 2, 2019).....	16
<i>Visa Bulletin for December 2019</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State (Nov. 8, 2019), https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/visa-law0/visa-bulletin/2020/visa-bulletin-for-december-2019.html	12
<i>Visa Wait Times</i> , USTravelDocs.com, https://www.ustraveldocs.com/hn/hn-iv-waittimeinfo.asp (last visited Dec. 6, 2019)	12
